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Honorable Cleophus Thomas, Jr.

Attorney, City of Anniston

Post Office Box 2363

Anniston, Alabama  36202
Municipalities – Civil Service System – Employees, Employers, Employment – Exemptions – Calhoun County
Because the United States government has no role in the selection or employment of municipal employees who are paid with HUD funds, these employees are subject to the provisions of the Anniston Civil Service Act.
Dear Mr. Thomas:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Anniston.
QUESTION


Are employees whose salaries are paid with HUD funds exempt from the provisions of the Anniston Civil Service Act according to Section 3(g), even though the United States government has no role in the selection or employment of any person paid through HUD funds?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office of the following:


The City of Anniston operates under Act 592 (1953), as amended, which is a civil service act governing the personnel process.  Section 3 of that act exempts certain positions from the provisions of the Civil Service Act.  Subsection (g) of Section 3 of said Act [exempts] . . . “any person whose employment is subject to the approval of the United States Govern​ment or any agency thereof[.]”  The Anniston Civil Service Commission has stated that employees whose salary is paid through HUD funds are exempt accord​ing to Section 3(g).  [Yet,] [t]he United States gov​ernment has no role in the selection or employment of any person paid through HUD funds. 

As noted in your letter, Act 592 (1953) is applicable to employees of the City of Anniston.  This act, among other things, governs the appointment, removal, discipline, and salaries of these employees.  Section 2 of the act reads as follows:

Section 2. As used in this Act, unless the context clearly requires a different meaning: “city” means the City of Anniston in Calhoun County; “employee” means any person including firemen and policemen, not excepted by Section 3 of this Act who is employed in the service of the City of Anniston; “board” means the civil service board created by this Act; “appointing authority” means in the case of employees in the offices of the elected officers of the city, such elected officers; in the case of all other city employees, the city governing body, or the board or other agency supervising their work.


Section 3.  The provisions of this Act shall apply to all officers and employees in the service of the city or any board, agency or instrumentality thereof except: (a) elective officers; (b) members of appointive boards, commissions, and committees; (c) all employees of the city board of education engaged in the profession of teaching or in supervising teaching in the public schools; (d) attorneys, physicians, surgeons, nurses and dentists employed in their professional capacities; (e) the judge of any court; (f) independent contractors receiving their remuneration from public funds under contracts awarded by competitive bidding; (g) any person whose employment is subject to the approval of the United States government or any agency thereof; (h) the secretary of the chief executive officer of the city.
1953 Ala. Acts No. 592, 838, 838-39 (emphasis added).


Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a sta​tute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Based on the information provided to this Office, the employment of the questioned employees is not subject to the approval of the United Stated government or any agency thereof.  Accordingly, these employees are subject to the Anniston Civil Service Act.  See, generally, opi​nion to Clint L. Maze, Attorney, Marshall County Personnel Board, dated August 3, 2010, A.G. No. 2010-087; and opinion to Honorable Joseph M. Maloney, Attorney, Calhoun County Civil Service Board, dated May 9, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-142.
CONCLUSION


Because the United States government has no role in the selection or employment of municipal employees who are paid with HUD funds, these employees are subject to the provisions of the Anniston Civil Service Act.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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